STEREO CASSETTE DECK

moper CS5-FI6R
mooet CS-FIOR



CS-F36R

CS-F39R

STEREO CASSETTE DECK

CS-F36R
wor GS-F39R

THIS MANUAL IS APPLICABLE TO BOTH SILVER
AND PEARL SHADOW PANEL MODELS

SECTION 1 SERVICE MANUAL
SECTION 2 PARTS LIST ....... ... .. ..., 37




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between power cord plug prongs and externally exposed parts of the set is
greater than 10 Mohms, but for equipment with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.) and is intended for
or , specified insulation resistance should be more than 2.2 Mohms (ground terminals, microphone jacks,
headphone jacks. line-in-out jacks etc.)

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1.

2.

R s R e )

Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical for safety.

Replace only with parts number specified.

In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are specified for conformance with such regulations as those

applying to spurious radiation. These must also be replaced only with specified replacements.

Examples: RF converters, tuner units, antenna selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors, noise
blocking filters, etc.

Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:

1} Wires covered with PVC tubing

2) Double insulated wires

3) High voltage leads

Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live parts. Note especially:

1) Insulation Tape

2) PVC tubing

3) Spacers (Insulating Barriers)

4) Insulation sheets for transistors

When replacing AC primary side components (transformers, power cords, noise blocking capacitoss, et¢.), wrap

ends of wires securely about the terminals before soldering.

— =

Observe that wires do not contact heat preducing parts (heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible resistors, etc.).
Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp edged or pointed parts.

Also check areas surrounding repaired focations,

Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets, etc.) do not remain inside the set.
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I. SPECIFICATIONS

1. Model CS-F36R

TRACK SYSTEM 4 Track 2 Channel Stereo System

TAPE Philips Type Cassette

TAPE SPEED 4.76 emfs *1.0% (1-7/8 ips. £1.0%)

HEADS High Density Metallic bead for recording/playback x 1
Erase head x 2

MOTORS Electronically speed controlled

D.C. motor for capstan drive x I
D.C. motor for reel drive x 1

WOW & FLUTTER 0.12% WTD (DIN}
0.04% WRMS
TAPE WINDING TIME 90 sec. using a C-60 cassetie tape
FREQUENCY RESPONSE Normal: 25 to 16,000 Hz 3 dB
Cr0,: 25 to 17,000 Hz 13 dB
Metal: 25 to 18,000 Hz 3 dB
FREQUENCY EXTENT Normal: 20 to 17,000 Hz
CrO, : 20 to 18,000 Hz
Metal: 20 to 19,000 Hz
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO 60 dB (measured via tape with peak recording level)

Dolby NR switch ON: Improves up to 5 dB at 1 kHz,
10 dB above 5 kHz

HARMONIC DISTORTION 1 kHz, 3rd harmonic distortion
INPUT MIC: 0.25 mV (600 ohms)
Line: 70 mV (47 kohms)
OUTPUT Line: 410 mV (less than 2 kohms)
Phone: 0.3 mW (8 ohms)
DIN Input: 2.0 mV (10 kohms)
Output: 410 mV
POWER REQUIREMENTS 100V 50/60 Hz for JPN

120V, 60Hz for USA and Canada

220V, 50Hz for Europe except UK

240V, 50Hz for UK and Australia

110V/120V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz switchable for other countries.

POWER CONSUMPTION U,J,A,C 20W

DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 118(H) x 309(D) mm
(17.3 x 4.6 x 12.2)

WEIGHT 7.6 kg (16.7 1bs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

* “Dolby™ and the Double D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
(Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories).




2. Model CS-F39R

TRACK SYSTEM

4 Track 2 Channel Stereo System

TAPE SPEED 4,76 cmfs £ 1.0% (1-7/8 ips. * 1.0%)

HEADS High Density Metallic head for recording/playback x 1
Erase head x 2

MOTORS Electronically speed controlled

D.C. motor for capstan drive x 1
D.C. motor for reel drive x 1

WOW & FLUTTER

0.12% WTD (DIN)
0.04% WRMS

TAPE WINDING TIME

90 sec. using a C-60 cassette tape

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

Normal: 25 to 16,000 Hz £3 dB
CrO, 25 to 17,000 Hz £3 dB
Metal; 25 to 18,000 Hz +3 dB

FREQUENCY RANGE

Normal: 20 to 17,000 Hz
Cr0,: 20 to 18,000 Hz
Metal: 20 to 19,000 Hz

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

60 dB (measured via tape with peak recording level)

Dolby B-type NR switch ON: Improves up te 5 dB at 1 kHz,
10 dB above 5 kHz

Dolby-C-type NR switch ON: Improves up to 15 dB at 500 Hz,
20 dB at 1 kHz to 10 kHz

HARMONIC DISTORTION

1 kHz, 3rd harmonic distortion

INPUT MIC: 0.25 mV (600 ohms)
Line: 70 mV (47 kohms)
QUTPUT Line: 410 mV (less than 2 kohms)
Phone: 0.3 mW (8 ohms)
DIN Input: 2.0 mV (10 kohms)

Qutput: 410 mV

POWER REQUIREMENTS

100V 50/60 Hz for JPN

120V, 60Hz for USA and Canada

220V, S0Hz for Europe except UK

240V, 50Hz for UK and Australia

110V/120V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz switchable for other countries.

POWER CONSUMPTION

U J.AC 20W

DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 118(H) x 309(D) mm
(17.3 x 4.6 x 12.2"
WEIGHT 7.6 kg (16.7 lbs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

* “Dolby* and the Double D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
(Manufactured under license from Dolby Labotatories).




Il. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs, Reassemble
in reverse order,
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I. CONTROLS

1.

Model CS-F36R

Moo R =

EJECT BUTTON

POWER SWITCH

CASSETTE RECEPTACLE

DOLBY NR and MPX FILTER INDICATCRS
TAPE COUNTER and RESET BUTTON
DIRECTION INDICATORS

REVERSE {REV) SELECTOR INDICATORS
FLD BAR METER

OPERATING BUTTONS

REVERSE { - )} BUTTON

FORWARD { » ) BUTTON

REWIND { =« |} BUTTON

FAST FORWARD { »» ) BUTTON

STOP { B ) BUTTON

PAUSE { a0 } BUTTON with INDICATOR
AUTO MUTE BUTTON

RECORDING [REC { # 1] BUTTON with INDICATOR

10,
11.
12.
. MPX FILTER SWITCH
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19,

20.
21,
22

Fig. 1 Controls

HEADPHONE (PHONES} JACK
DOLBY NR SWITCH
TIMER START SELECTOR

REVERSE (REV} SELECTOR

TAPE SELECTOR

RECORDING (REC) LEVEL CONTROLS
MICROPHONE (MIC-L: left, MIC-R: right) JACKS
LINE IN JACKS

DIN JACK

{Some modets are not equipped with this facility.)
LINE QUT JACKS

REMOTE JACK

POWER CORD (Some models are equipped with an AC Inlet
instead Connect with the connection cord supplied.)




2. Model CS-F39R

BN

L LN m

EJECT BUTTON

POWER SWITCH

CASSETTE RECEPTACLE

DOLBY NR (B-TYPE and C-TYPE)} and MPX FILTER
INDICATORS

TAPE COUNTER and RESET BUTTON

DIRECTION INDICATORS

REVERSE (REV]) SELECTOR INDICATORS

FLD BAR METER

OPERATING BUTTONS

REVERSE { % } BUTTON

FORWARD { » } BUTTON

REWIND ( -4 } BUTTON

FAST FORWARD { »» ] BUTTON

STOP ( B } BUTTON

PAUSE { st ) BUTTON with INDICATOR

AUTO MUTE BUTTON

RECORDING (REC ( ® )} BUTTON with INDICATOR

10.
1.
12.
. DOLBY B-TYPE/C-TYPE SELECTOR
14,
15,
18,
17.
18.
19.
20,
21.

22.

24,

AC IToMRE
RIOEa0W
BOETH
Ei=ith)

Fig. 2 Controls

HEADPHONE {PHONES) JACK
DOLBY NR ON/OFF SWITCH
TIMER START SELECTOR

AUTO SYSTEM SELECTOR

MPX FILTER SWITCH

REVERSE (REV} SELECTOR

TAPE SELECTOR

RECORDING (REC) LEVEL CONTROLS
MICROPHONE (MIC-L: left, MIC-R: right} JACKS
LINE IN JACKS

DIN JACK

(Same madels are not equipped with this facility.}
LINE OUT JACKS

REMOTE JACK

POWER CORD {Some models are equipped with an AC Inlet
instead. Connect with the connection cord supplied.}




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

1. Model CS5-F36R

PHONES JACK LED PCB REC LEVEL OPERATION PCB
4901 T2042A5018 CONTROLS VRI T2042A4501)
DETECTION DOLBY SWITCH PcB R L
EJECT BUTTON | TAPE GUIDE T2042A501G BAR METER

L R

ERASE HEAD |(ERASE HEAD |TIMER STAR REYV SELECTOR MIC JACKS
H902 HF213131 [H903 HF2(3131 SWI Jl

POWER SWITCH REC/PB HEAD OOLBY NR  MPX FILTER TAPE SELECTOR
SWH H30I RP-5042-CM-0510 SWITCH SWI

Fig. 3 Front View

POWER SWITCH VOLTAGE SELECTOR PRE AMP PCP
SW I Vil T2042A501A
POWER SUPPLY PCB REMOTE CONTROL PCB
T2022B5160 T2042A50IH

CAPSTAN MOTOR REEL MOTOR SYSCON PCB BAR METER PCB
M80] M902 T20418503A A2013C 5030

Fig. 4 Top View




2. Model CS-F39R

PHONES JACK DOLBY SWITCH PCB  MPX FILTER BAR METER
JI T2041A501G SWITEH
EJECT BUTTON] DETECTION DOLBY NR SWITCH REC LEVEL CONTROLS OPERATION PCB
TAPE GUIDE 8 TYPE VR T2041A5014
ON/OFF ¢ Typg R L

[
ERASE HEAD ERASE HEAD LED PCB REV SELECTOR MIC JACK
HO02 HF 213131 | H903 HF21313( T204(43018 SWi !
POWER SWITCH REC/PB HEAD TIMER START AUTC SYSTEM TAPE SELECTOR
SWI HS0I SWe0l Swi SwWi

RP-5042-CM-0510

Fig. 5 Front View

POWER SWITCH POWER SUPPLY PCB  REMOTE CONTROL PCB PRE AMP FCB
SWI T2022B5170 T2041A50IH T2041A5014

CASTAN MOTOR REEL MOTOR SYSCON PCB BAR METER PCB
M90I Ma02 T2041B503A AZ2013C5030

Fig. 6 Top View
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V. VOLTAGE AND CYCLE CONVERSION

SHORT PIN

VOLTAGE SELECTOR
POWER CORD vSi

@ POWER TRANS POW%EOSE%IEPSL'YGSCB
FRONT

Fig. 7 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model only)

1. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

Models for Canada, Europe, USA, UK, Australia and

Japan are not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to

destination, but some machines can be set to 110V,

120V, 220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accompl-

ished as follows: :

1) Disconnect power cord.

2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper cover.

3) Remove short pin plug from present holes and
replace in correct holes. Follow the markings
explicitly.

2. CYCLE CONVERSION

With DC motor, cycle conversion is not necessary.

11



VI. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

1

FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY
ADJUSTMENT SCREWS

)

Al

CAPSTAN SHAFT =
(LEFT SIDE)

. FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY ADJUSTMENT
{Refer to Fig. 8)
Adjust by turning flywheel loose play adjustment
screws to obtain 0.05 to 0.15 mm of loose play when

the capstan shaft is moved as indicated by the arrow
mark,

#  0.05 to 0.15mm

- CAPSTAN SHAFT
{RIGHT SIDE)

Fig. 8

12



Fig. 9

CAPSTAN
MOTOR

TAPE SPEED
ADJ VOLUME

FLYWHEEL

FWD PLUNGER | -
$L903 :

2. PLUNGER POSITION ADJUSTMENT

1) Forward Plunger Adjustment (Refer to Figs. 9, 11) PLAY mode is engaged, the Head Projection
Set the AKAI Head Projection Gauge. Gauge indicates to 3.4 mm + 0.1 mm.
Adjust the screws {a) and (b) so that when FWD 3) Reverse Plunger Adjustment (Refer to Figs. 9, 11)
PAUSE meode is engaged, the Head Projection Set the AKAI Head Projection Gange.
Gauge indicates to 2.7 mm % 0.1 mm. Adjust the screws (c) and (d) so that when REV
2} Brake Plunger Adjustment (Refer to Figs. 10,11) PAUSE mode is engaged, the Head Projection
Set the AKAI Head Projection Gauge. Gauge indicates io 2.5 mm £ 0.1 mm.
Adjust the screws (a) and (b) so that when FWD NOTE: This adjustment mode is order of numbers.

13



3.

Fig. 11 AKAI Head Projection Guage

PINCH ROLLER €
SPRING(L)

PINCH ROLLER

o

27010400Cgrm
* SPRING GAUGE

CAPSTAN

FINCH ROLLER
SPRING(R}

~
©)
—=

®

PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE
MEASUREMENT (Refer to Fig. 12)

Put in FWD PLAY mode, Push pinch roller arm down
with the spring gauge push the pinch roller 1 ~ 2 mm
from the capstan and release slowly.
Read the spring gauge at the moment the pinch roller
touches the capstan and bigins to rotate.
Specified contact pressure measurement of 270 to
400 grim.
If there is no measurement obtained, replace the
pinch roller spring. Do the same for the reverse side.

Fig. 12

4. WINDING TORQUE MEASUREMENT

IN EACH MODE

Insert cassette torque meter and measure in each
mode,
For fast forward and rewind measure at the end of
the tape when the tape has stopped running.

Forward, Reverse: 30to 55 g-em

Fast Forward, Rewind: 75 to 130 g-cm

. TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT

{Refer to Fig. 9)

Connect a frequency counter to line output termi-
nals.

Playback a 1,000 Hz pre-recorded test tape and adjust
tape speed adjustment volume to obtain a tape speed
of 995 Hz + 5 Hz.

14



Vil. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

TAPE GUIDE(A) TAPE GUIDE{(B}

ADJUSTMENT NUT ADJUSTMENT NUT

Fig. 13
HEAD CHASSIS +0 REC/PB HEAD
/ C¢=14.2mm
W T L
7] ' *
¢
£} 1. =l ia
. \ . | TAPE.
BT IRIBEE Ay le]ﬁl I _!; = IRECTION
| R L\ B
: 7Rl J =
A= B A:=B
{aIF WD MODE
ERASE HEAD ERASE HEAD
0 {bIREV MODE
Fig, 14

1. ERASE HEAD HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
(Refer to Figs. 13 to 15)

Usually this adjustment is not carried out. If adjust-
ment is necessitated by head change for example,
proceed as follows:

Adjust by turning the adjustment nut until the
height, taken from the surface of the Head Chassis to
the lower tip of the Erase Head Core (Fig. 14 () is
14.2 mm.

15



2. TAPE GUIDE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
{Refer to Figs. 13 to 15)

1} When using an ordinary cassette, the tape guides
and heads, etc. are not visible. As shown in Fig. 15
use a cassette tape from which part of the cassette
case has been cut out and a mirror installed easy
visibility of the head area when making tape guide
height adjustment,

2) The adjustment to Tape Guides (A) and (B) are

carried out with the Erase Head at the standard
height. Put into the FWD mode and adjust Tape
Guide (A). Make the width of the sections (A and
B in Fig. 14) protrading from both ends of the
tape of the left side Erase Head the same.
Next in the REV mode adjust Tape Guide (B)
unti! A and B in Fig. 14 are the same. Finally, in
either FWD or REV modes. Check that the tape is
running smoothly without catching on the tape
guides.

Fig. 15

3. REC/PB HEAD HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Figs. 13 to 15)

Playback the Head Height Adjustment Tape (4 Track
1,000 Hz) in the Reverse Play Mode and adjust the
screws (a) (b) and (c) until the output level of both
channels reaches maximum.

Next put in the Forward Mode and adjust the screws
(d) and (e) so that output level reaches maximum
same as above.

. REC/PB HEAD AZIMUTH ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Fig. 13}

1) Playback the azimuth adjustment tape (10 kHz) in
the REV PLAY mode and adjust screws (a), (b),
(c) until the output level of both channels reaches
maximum (the AC voltmeter registers maximum).

2) Put in reverse mode and check that the output
level is the same as in the forward mode. If differ-
ent, adjust with screws (a), (b}, (¢} until the level
is the same in both modes,

3) After adjustment, check both the head height and
the azimuth,

NOTES:

1. Be sure to clean the heads prior to head adjust-
ment.

2. Be careful not to use a magnetized driver or
other magnetized tools in the vicinity of the
heads.

3. Be sure to demagnetize the heads with a Head
Demagnetizer before and after head adjust-
ment.

16



VIill. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

DIGITAL VOLTMETER
{0C)

6+0.2V DC

-0
-0

FLYWHEEL

Fig. 16 SYSCON PCB T2041B503A

REFERENCE

CLEAN POLE

r=—DETECTION
TAPE GUIDE

Fig. 17

1. QUICK REVERSE SENSITIVITY
ADJUSTMENT

1) Make a tapeless cassette pack by removing the tape
from the white colored test tape.

2) Connect the Digital Voltmeter between the TP and
earth.

3) Using the tapeless cassette pack, adjust VR1 so
that the Digital Voltmeter readings 6V t 0.2VDC
at FWD play mode.

NOTE: Clean the Reference Pole and the Detection

Tape Guide, before this adjustment. (Fig. 17)

17



2. AMPLIFIER ADJUSTMENT

PRE Ah:lP PCB

[
w
=
L
o
F1)
3
-
b
=
§
L
[+
e

2 a—))
RIE Dr

VRI,2
PB LEVEL

U U R

VR6 to 9
FREOUENCY RESPONSE

VRE
FWDIR)

VYR8
FWD(L}

VR4 BAR METER SENS
PB EO(R} g VR3b
“ ( (R)
(T VR50 @}E" VR 3

“e, R N
ER) }, E{iRL]EVEL k_;;, (L)

VR2b
FWDIR)

VRIb
)REJM

= E:
9o
[NORMAL)

REV (L) M

VRO
REV (R}
VR7T

VRIb,2b
PB LEVEL

R
&5

FLIb Bi{AS FILTER
@ FLI L) FL2b MPX FILTER

E®

FL1 BIAS FILTER
FLZ2 MPX FILTER

oL J

FRONT

Fig. 18 Amplifier Adjustment (CS-F36R)
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PRE Al\lﬁP Pce

U U ]

{Cro2}
VARG 109
VRIO FREQUENCY RESPONSE
{METAL}

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

VRB
FWD{L)

{NORMAL)

BAR METER SENS

W
O
%.. .
RVERVT[LI ! g F\‘vaDStR}

VRS

{NORMAL)
RLE 3 3
REVIR) *d
et
—

VR3 VR3b
L R
VR, 2 VRIb,2b
PB LEVEL PB LEVEL
E ] IC 3
= —/—/—
g H
i B {1k
= = FL2,2b < E
g D BIAS FILTER 5 B
d - B FL3,3b 5 i
do B MPX FILTER g ~E
[= m]
[= a
g B FL2 FL3 FLZb FL3b
by W RR)
Ic2

FRONT

Fig. 19 Amplifier Adjustment (CS-F39R)
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Adjustment Test Tape Adjustment
Step Itemn Supply Signal Mode Point Result Remarks
;| FWDPlayback | 333 Hz OVU Test Tape | FWD VR2 ~5.5% 0.2 dBm
Level (TF-101CL) PB (410 mV)
5 REV Playback { 333 Hz OVU Test Tape | REV VR1 =55+ 0.2 dBm
Level (TF-10iCL) PB (410 mV)
10,000 Hz Test Tape FWD- (C svlfsim
3 PB E ’ - =225+
B EQ (TF-106CH) :f;w VR12 22.5% 1.5 dBm
(CS-F39R)
4 Bar Meter [,000Hz-55dBm | ppe VR3 OVU indication
Sensitivity from oscitlator
N"l’:malu':‘:f“io“ Nommal Blark Tape | FWD- | b o 1,000 Hz to
5 1eQueNcy 1y 500 Hz, 10,000 Hz | REC/ (R 10,000 Hz
Response =25.5 dBm recordin PB VRE(L) flat respo
(FWD) 25. g sponse
Nannal Position Nermal Blank Tape REV. VR7 (L) 1,000 Hz to
6 requency 1.000 Hz, 10,000 Hz | REC/ 10,000 Hz
Response —25.5 dBm recording PB VR9 (R) flat response
(REV) - P
Cr0, Position CrQ, Blank Tape ;‘g\?’f 1,000 Hz to
7 Frequency 1,000 Hz, 10,000 Hz REC,; VRI1 10.000 Hz
Response —25.5 dBm Recording PB ftat response
Metal Position |  Metal Blank Tape ;‘g\?f 1,000 Hz to
8 Frequency 1,000 Hz, 10,000 Hz . VR10 10,000 Hz
. REC/
Response —25.5 dBm recording PR flat response
FWD/
Normal Blank
9 | Recording Level Tape 1,000 Hz REV- VR3S 5:5%0.3 dBm
. REC/ (410 mV)
=5.5 dBm recording
PB
FWD FWD-
10 |Distortion Factor| 1000 HZ=5.5dBm | ppr, Metal <0.7% | NOTE
) recording
Confirmation PB
REV REV.-
11| Distortion Fagtor| 000112~ 5:5 dBm i e Metal <0.7% | NOTE S
Confirmation 8 PB
FLt Set REC
12 Bias Filter No Signal Input REC (CS-F35R) Minimum Output Vo]gme o
FL2 maximum
(CS-F39R) NOTE 6
FL2 .
Filter ON
13 |  MPX Filter 19 kHz REC | (C5F3OR) | pinimum Output | Position
from Oscillator FL3 NOTE 6.7
(CS-F39R) T

20




NOTES: 1. Output Level Control should be at maximum.

2. Because each of these adjustments is vital to perfect Dolby NR circuit operation, ensure that they are
carried out with as few errors as possible.

3. Except for Step 13 set Dolby NR switch to OFF Position.

4. Use the following casseite measuring tapes:

1X.

Normal Tape:  Maxell UD
CrQ, Tape: TDK SA

C-60
C-60

Metal Tape: TDK MA-C  C-60

(=23 V]

. if it does not comply with the specifications, repeat Steps 5 to 9 and readjust,
. Unless the core is moved unintentionally this adjustment is not necessary.

7. Adjust the oscillator’s frequency to give a frequency counter reading of 19.00 kHz,

DC RESISTANCE OF VARIOUS COILS
Description Name DC Resistance
REC/PB Head RP-5042-CM-0510 300 ohms * 20%
Erase Head HF213131 3.2 ohms
Plunger Solenoid 1240PLT 90 ohms = 10%

21



X. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1) Model CS-F36R

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Pre Amp P.C Board T2042A501A
LED P.C Board T2042A501B
Volume P.C Board T2042A501C
VYolume P.C Board T2042A5011
Reverse Selector P.C Board T2042A501D
Detector P.C Board T2024A501E
Tape Selector P.C Board T2042A501F
Dolby Switch P.C Board T2042A501G
Remote Control P.C Board T2042A501H
Operation P.C Board T2042A501)
Sys Con P.C Board T2041B503A
Power Supply P.C Board T2022B5160 U
Power Supply P.C Board T2022B5170 J
Power Supply P.C Board T2022B5180 C.A
Power Supply P.C Board T2022B5190 E,V,B,S
Fiiter P.C Board CL-5026
Meter P.C Board A2013C5030
2} Model CS-F39R
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Pre Amp P.C Board T2041A501A
LED P.C Board T2041A501B
Volume P.C Board T2041A501C
Volume P.C Board T2041A5011
Reverse Selector P.C Board T2041A501D
Detector P.C Board T2041A501E
Tape Selector P.C Board T2041A501F
Dolby Switch P.C Board T2041A501G
Remote Control P.C Board T2041A501H
Operation P.C Board T2041A501]
Syscon P.C Board T2041B503A
Memory SW P.C Board T2041B503B
Power Supply P.C Board T2022B5160 U
Power Supply P.C Board T2022B5170 J
Power Supply P.C Board T2022B5180 C,A
Power Supply P.C Board T2022B5190 E,V.B,S
Filter P.C Board CL-5026
Meter P.C Board A2013C5030




2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) PRE AMP P.C BOARD T2042A501A (3ED) VOLUME P.C BOARD T2042A501C/T2042A5011 TAPE SELECTOR P.C BOARD T2042A501F (Model CS-F36R)

LOCATION OF GCOMPONENTS A | =] L C |

TERMINAL NO. )

TR, 2= =--C3 ote h— - -t (_ ‘_E,V,Rs MODEL - O O
TR = =— - - g3 ito B-—-C2 Q
TR ===~ B& . F--—-A3
:;g‘;—--—;f oo A

A M- e —— - AZ - ‘§ -
TRE.8 --- - D1 IIIo: HEHE H
R B A el oo Bay o]l ] 2008 .,
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2) SYSCON P.C BOARD T2041B503A, DETECTOR P.C BOARD T2024A501E FILTER P.C BOARD CL-5026 (2ED) (Model CS-F36R)
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4) SYSCON P.C BOARD T2041B503A DETECTOR P.C BOARD T2041A501E MEMORY SW P.C BOARD T2041B5038 FILTER P.C BOARD CL-5026 (Madel CS-F39R)
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5) DOLBY SWITCH P.C BOARD T2042A501G (Model CS-F36R)
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7) DOLBY SWITCH P.C BOARD T2041A501G (Model CS-F39R)
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9} REVERSE SELECTOR P.C BOARD T2042A501D (Model CS-F36R)
REVERSE SELECTOR P.C BOARD T2041A501D (Model CS-F39R)
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11) REMOTE CONTROL P.C BOARD T2042A501H (Model CS-F36R)
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13) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD T2022B5160 (4ED) (U)
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v R AR - el
ié‘_g"é_;';j —-— - :|1| 9 o4
== TG e
THS i e
Q T A O O
S : y
” POWER SUPPLY PCB T2022B5160

WARNING: &INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONEMTS. FOR COMTINUED SAFETY,
EPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH MaNUFAGTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS - .
AYERTISSEMENT: AL INDIQU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MANTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECUMTE DE L'APF,

CONPOSA]

AREIL NE REMPLACER LES
NTS DONT LE FONCTIONMEMENT EST CRITIGUE POUR LA SECURITE

UUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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14) POWER SUPPLY P.C BOARD T2022B5170 (4ED) (J)
T2022B5180 (4ED) (C, A), T2022B5190 (4ED) (E, V, B, 5)

J,EV,AC,S,B] MODEL

no . O}

~ O
CLT=12{d)
) CLT-13IEV)
an il
CLT- 608, 3
—A%
= 10 01
f—] . = r‘\.“l‘...._.l
" INDICATED SAME AS"U-MODEL: | 1
Lo
)

POWER SUPPLY PCB T2022B5I70 (J)
T2022B5180(C,A)
T2022B5I90(E,V,B,S)

WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLALE SAFETY chTICJ\L COMPORENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMERDED FART:

AVERTISSEMENT: AL INDIGU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE, POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE OE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLAC
CONPGSANTS OONT LE FONMCTHOMNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUP LA SECURITE
GUE FAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This Parts List shows the parts that are considered necessary for repairs. Other parts, such as resistors and capacitors,
are shown in the “Common List for Service Parts”. Select and order such parts from the “Common List for Service
Parts™.

2. The Recommended Spare Parts shows those parts in the Parts List which are considered particularly important for
service.

3. Parts not shown in the Parts List and “Common List for Service Parts” will not be supplied in principle.

4. How to read list

a) Mechanism Block b) P.C Board Block
2. HEAD BASE BLOCK 6. SYS. CON. P.C BOARD BLOCK
REF. REF.
NG, PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION NG PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
2-1x  BH-T2023A320A HEAD BASE BLOCK GX-Fé6R 6-1 BA-T2034A070A PC SYS CON BLK GX-F44R

2-2 HP-H2206A010A4 HEAD R/P PR4-8FU C 6-ICt El-324536 IC HD14049BP
2-3 Z5-477876 PAN20x03STL CMT 6-IC2 El-336801 IC MB8841-564M
2-4 Z8-536488 BID20x085TL CMT 6-1C3 El-331661 IC SN7405N

2-5 \ 2G-402895 CS ANGLE ADJUST SPRING 6-1Ca Ei-336725 IC M54527P
] 6-TR1tod4  ET-200985 TR 25C2603 F,G
SP (Service Parts} Classification 6-TR5to28 ET-554657 TR 2SA733A P,Q
s as s 6-D1 ED-318292 D SILICON H 152473T-77 T26
A small “x” indicates the inability to 6D2to4  ED-308952 D GERMA V IK34A-LR F07
show that particular part in the Photo or 6-D5to10  ED-318292 D SILICON H 152473T-77 T26
NMustration. 6-X1 EI-318384 OSC X*TAL NC-18C
. . 3.579545MHZ
This number corresponds with the
individual parts index number in that SP (Service Parts) Classification
figure i
8 This reference numbers corresponds
This number corresponds with the Figure with symbol numbers of Schematic
Number Diagrams.

5. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number, To determine where a parts
number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List. It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This
can be accomplished by using the Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts [ndex.
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1. MODEL CS-F36R

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts Items.

z
o

=T R [ L R S YR

as

39

40

4t

42

43
44
a3
46
47
as
49
50
519

52
53
54
55
56

58
59
60
61

PARTS NO.

BH-T2042A130A
Bl-312117
BI-312118

BL-T2010D090A

BL-T2010D100A

BM-T2022A080A
BM-314843
BM-328441

BM-Tz016A320A

BR-328424
BT-311464
BT-311470
BT-311488
BT-311475
BT-31150%5
BT-311494
BZ-T2016A290A
BZ-T2016A330A
BZ.T2022A260A
BZ-T2041A100A

ED-309341
ED-308952
ED-337092
ED-337091
ED-337010
ED-337014
ED-337195
ED-201911
ED-3320987
ED-560913
ED-306109
ED-329449
ED-331198
ED-319167
ED-318859
EF-668474

EF-602550
EF-602550
EF-601964
EF-309389
EF-306949
EF-311839

EF-308848
EF-309392
EF-308847
El-315799
El-336761
El-311710
El-605013
EJ-310567
EJ-283140

EJ-331215
EJ-332437
EJ-332109
EJ-336886
EJ-336885
EJ-332435
EM-332427
EQ-330239
EQ-316140
EG-6694273

DESCRIPTION

HEAD BLK CS-F36R
REW IDLER ASSY
TAKE UP IDLER ASSY
PINCH ROLLER (L) BLK CS-M40R
PINCH ROLLER (R) BLK CS-M40R
A MOTOR (PULLEY) BLK CS-F33R
& MOTOR EG-510ED-2F
A MOTOR RF-510T (12620)
& REEL MOTOR BLK
(W/PULLEY) GX-F35
TAKE-UP REEL TABLE ASSY
& TRANS POWER CLT-11 (U)
& TRANS POWER CLT-12 (J)
A TRANS POWER CLT-i3 (E,V)
A TRANS POWER CLT-14 (A)
& TRANS POWER CLT-15 (C)
& TRANS POWER CLT-16 {B.S)
DAMPER (A) ASSY GX-F35
DAMPER (B} ASSY GX-F35
DAMPER (C} ASSY CS-F33R
DETECTION TAPE GUIDE BLK
CS-F39R
D GERMA H 1K34A
D GERMA V IK34A-LR FO7
D LED GL-9HY4 YLW
D LED LT9200N GRN
D LED SLF-201C GRN
D LED SR$03D RED
D LED SY403DA YLW
D SILICON H DS448
D SILICON RB152 280/1.5A
D SILICON V 152473VE
D SILICON W03B 100/1.0A
D ZENER HHZ18 3
D ZENER HHZ3 Al
b ZENER H HZ6 C3
D ZENER H HZ9 C2
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
{(F3)(E,BS.V)
& FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A
{F4) (B}
& FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A
(F2){(E.BS5.V)
A FUSESEMKO T 250V 1.60A
(F1}(E.,B.5.V)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A
(F3) (U}
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A
(F2)}(U.)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A
(F1) (U.)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A(F3)(C,A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 1.25A(F2)(C.A)
& FUSE TSC 125V 1.60A(F1)}{C,A)
ICHAI2019
IC LAGA5BS
IC LM6402A-028
IC NE545B
A SOCKET INLET 06378PC-GS E 2P
A SOCKET SELECTER X-17238
6P (U)
DIN ] TCS1881-101 P 8P
JACK PLATE (E,B8,V)
PHONE J HLJ10346-010 2x3P
PHONE J 3P HL10607-0206 6.3 (P)
PHONE ] 3P HLI0607-023 6.3
PIN J P 4P (UJ,C,A)
IND FL BG-96Z GRAPH
COIL FIX 1 FLO9H 390uH )
COIL FIX 1 RX9P-562} 5.60MH )
COIL F1X 2 FL5R200 184H

PARTS NO.

EO-311974
EQ-32133¢6
EP-313644
EP-318645
EP-3186438
ER-3211251
ER-318647
ER-200595
ER-328490
ER-328491
ES-312234
ES-312235
ES-312238
ES-330521
ES-330522
ES-338170
ES-330463
ES-337322
ES5-311975
E5-328415

ES-336780
ET-311977
ET-200558
ET-313237
ET-338081
ET-328438
ET-402682
ET-317919
ET-603257
ET-309353
ET-310833
ET-200505
ET-200985
ET-328437
ET-319638
ET-328868
ET-310t48
ET-307439
EV-315542
EV-322415
EV-322411
EV-313753
EV-322417
EV-315540
EV-336785
EV.522652
EV-338033
EZ-328406
HE-325859
HP-311634
MB-314317
MB-342028
MC-342355
MI-B601782
MI-B601783
MP-B342026

When ordering parts, piease quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

DESCRIPTION

COIL OSCI1 0322-1034-022 100 KHZ

COIL VARE 1 FE002 10MH

A SOLENOID 1220PLT 27V

A SOLENOQID 1240PLT 27V

RELAY LEAD LAB2INS 2NO 6V

A RCBHSNPFS RDS 1/2W 561)

A R FUSE ERD2FC F10 1/4W 4R7J

A R FUSE ERD2FC F10 1/4W SR6S

FILTER DB D07-001K 19KHZ

FILTER DB D07-003K 100KHZ

A 8W PUSH SDL-1P 01-1 E(U,E,B.S)

A SW PUSH SDL-1P 01-1 J (J)

A SW PUSH SDL-1P ¢1-1 UC (C.A)

SW LEAF BSW-47AB 01-1 NC

SW LEAF BSW-47AC 01-1 NC

SW PUSH ESB-62267 2 THROW

SW SLIDE 00230593 2-02-038

SW SLIDE 00230699 2-02-03N

SW SOLENGID R&150050 27V 102W

SW SOLENOID SWE018401 18V
0428

SW TACT KHH10502

PHOTO SENSOR SP1-201

TR 28A1115 EF

TR 25B764 E,F

TR 28B774 RS

TR 25B&808-V F.G

TR 28C1061 C

TR 28C1061 C,D

TR 28C13118 G,H

TR 25C2274 EF

TR 28C2274KE

TR 25C2603 E,F

TR 28C2603 F,.G

TR 25D1012-V F,G

TR 25D1012-V F,.G H

TR 28D1012-V G,H

TR 28D612K E,F

TR 25D794 P.Q

R S-FIX H D38 3P 103

R 5-FIX H D8 3P 104

R S-FIX H D8 3P 202

R 8-FIX H D8 3P 203

R S-FIX H D8 3P 303

R S-FIX H D8 3P 502

R S-FIX H TMSKV2-18 3P 0.50W 104

R S-FIX V VBKI-1 3P 105

VR SLIDE 100P 1WV0A Al04

OSC CE CSBJ00A 0.aMHZ

HEAD E HF213131 C

HEAD R/P RP-5042-CM-0510C

BELT CAPSTAN

BELT COUNTER

COUNTER ME369-152

FLYWHEEL (A) PART

FLYWHEEL (B) PART

ROLLER PINCH PART
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1. HEAD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

1-1x
-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7
1-8
19
1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15

L-16
1-17
1-18
1-19

1-20
1-21
1-22
123

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BH-T2042A130A HEAD BLK CS-F36R

ZG-369088
ZG-302895
Z5-465298

HP-311634
Z5-608106

ZG-328305
Z5-592378

HE-3258590
ZG-313316
2G-313874
ZW-618884
HZ-313313
ZG-313314

BZ-T2041A1004

ZG-330078
ZG-313960
ZW-556828
ZW-270088

MV.357208 -
MH-314340
ZG-312946
ZG-212921

ANGLE APJUST SPRING

CS ANGLE ADJUST SPRING

PAN23x10STL CMT

HEAD R/P RP-5042-CM-(510 C

PAN20x065TL CMT

ANGLE SPRING

PAN26x035TL CMT

HEAD EHF213131C

ERASE HEAD SPRING (A}

ERASE HEAD SPRING (B)

N20STL CMT 1

TAPE GUIDE

ADJUST SPRING

DETECTION TAPE GUIDE BLK
CS-F3R

SP T2-3.240.2-9.0 T2-038

SP PUSH

PW32x100x05058TL CMT

RING E 190SUP CMT

BALL200STL

HEAD HOLDER

SP T1-3.2/0.29-16.0 T1-062
SP T1-3.2/0.2-9.0 T1-038

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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2. REEL TABLE BLOCK

REF.

NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

REEL MOTOR BLOCK
2-1 BM-T2016A320A A REEL MOTOR BLK
(W/PULLEY) GX-F35

22 BM-328441 & MOTOR RF-510T (12620)

2-3 MR-328360  REEL MOTOR PULLEY
PLUNGER ASSY

2.4 EP-318645 A SOLENOID 1240PLT 27V(SL901)
REEL TABLE BLOCK

2-5 ZW-516993 N30STL CMT !

2-6 IW-273745 SW20

27 25-430413 CTS26Xx04STL CMT

28 ZG-314747 SP TORSION IDLER

2.9 ZW-270088 RING E 190SUP CMT

2-10 BI-312117 REW IDLER ASSY

211 TC-328365 BT DRUM

2-12 ZG-328366 BT SPRING

2-13 ZG-330049 SP PUSH BACK TENSION

2-14 BR-328424 TAKE-UP REEL TABLE ASSY
2-15 ZW-330073 PW21x040x020

2-16 MT-305793 REEL CAP

2-17 MB-282104 BRAKE RUBBER

2-18 ZG-321534 SP T2-3.2/0.29-12.5 T2-060

2-19 BZ-T2022A260A DAMPER (C) ASSY CS5-F33R
2-20 BZ-T2016A330A DAMPER (B) ASSY GX-F35

2-21 Z5-479474 PAN26x05S8TL CMT

2-22 BI-312118 TAKE UP IDLER ASSY

223 2G-314876 SP TORSION IDLER CLAMP (A)
2-24 2G-314749 SP TORSION IDLER CLAMP (B)

When ordering parts, please quote Farts Number, Description and Model Number.
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3. MECHA BLOCK

REF.
No.

3-1
ix

33

3-4

3-3

3-6

37

3-8
39
3-10
3-11
312
3-13x

3-14
3-15

316

318
3-19
320
321
322
3-23
3-24
3-25x
326
327
328
329
3-30
3-31
3-32
3-33
3-34
3-35
3-36

3-37

3-38
3-39
340
341
3-42
343
3-44
3-45
346
3-47

PARTS NO.

REF.

DESCRIPTION PARTS NO.

PHONE JACK BLOCK 348 TC-328351

EF-336885
EJ-336886

PHONE J 3P HLI0607-023 6.3 3-49 2G-321487
PHONE ) 3P HL}0607-020 6.3 (P) 3-50 BD-B342025

SW SLIDE BLOCK

E5-330463

SW SLIDE 00230593 2-02-038
(SWe01) (TIMER START)

COUNTER BLOCK

MC-342355

COUNTER ME360-152

SW LEAF BLOCK

ES-330521

SW LEAF BSW-47AB 01-1 NC
(3W902) (FWD REC SAFETY)

SW LEAF BLOCK

ES-330522

SW LEAF BSW-47AC 01-1 NC
(3W903) (REV REC SAFETY)

PLUNGER ASSY

EP-318644

& SOLENOID 1240PLT 27V
(SL.992, 903}

MOTOR BLOCK
BM-T2022A080A A MOTOR (PULLEY) BLK CS-Fi3R

BM-314843 A MOTOR EG-510ED-2F
MR-328479 MOTOR PULLEY

MB-282778 RUBBER BUSH

Z5-321338 MOTOR SCREW

E0-669273 COIL FIX 2 FL5R200 18uH (FL1,2)
PINCH ROLLER (L) BLOCK

BL-T2041A110A
MP-B342026

PINCH ROLLER (L) BLK CS5-F3%R
ROLLER PINCH PART

PINCH ROLLER (R) BLOCK

BL-T2041A120A

D LED BLOCK

ED-337010

MECHA BLOCK

ZG-318204
2G-312944
MS-302191
MV-328322
TC-314156
ZG-336651
ZG-312%42
HZ-314069%
MI-B601782
MI-B601783
MB-314317
Z3.302318
BZ-T2016A3304

ZG-318083
ZG-310531
ML-314337
MR-314339
MV-269965
2G-310694

ZG-310695

MB-342028
ZG-336063
ML-314404
ML-314384
ML-332039
Z2G-332040
ZW-270088
ZG-336064
BZ-T2016A290A
ZG-324329

PINCH ROLLER (R) BLK C5-F3¢R

D LED SLF-201C GRN (D)

5P T2-3.2/0.29-16 T2-062

SP T1-3.2/0.29-12.5 T1-060

BALL GUIDE

MAIN CASE

HOLDER CASSETTE

SP PULL PLAY LEVER (A)

SP T1-3.2/0.29-10.0 T1-058

SP PLATE HEAD BASE

FLYWHEEL (A) PART

FLYWHEEL (B) PART

BELT CAPSTAN

HOLD SCREW

DAMPER (B) ASSY GX-F3s

SP PULL CLAMP

SP T1-4.0/0.4-12.5 T1-109

LEVER EJECT CHECK

CAM HEAD CHANGE

BALL 400STL

PINCH ROLLER RETURN
SPRING (A)

PINCH ROLLER RETURN
SPRING (B)

BELT COUNTER

SP TORSION DETECTOR

LEVER DETECTION (A)

LEVER DETECTION (B)

LEVER PACK HOLDER (C)

SP TORSION HOLDER

RING E 1905UP CMT

SP PULL EJECT

DAMPER (A) ASSY GX-F35

SP T2-3.2/0.29-11.2 T2-059

When ordering parts, please guote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

DESCRIFTION

CASSETTE HOLDER (BL)
MOLD SPRING
L1D DECORATION PART
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4. PRE AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

ﬁgf‘ PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
41 BA-T2042A090A PC PRE AMP BLK CS-F36R (U)
(U,1,C.A)
a2 BA-T2042A090B  PC PRE AMP BLK CS-F36R (E)
(E.BS.V)
PRE AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK
4iIC1 E1-605013 IC NES4S5B
4102 Ei-336761 IC LA6458S
4-TRI ET-319638 TR 2SD10i2-V F,GH
4-TR2,3  ET-603257 TR 25C13128 G,H
4TR4 ET-319638 TR 2SD1012-V F.G H
4-TRS ET-309353 A TR 2SC2274 E,F
4-TR6,7  ET-200505 TR 2SC2603 E,F
4-TRS ET-200558 TR 2SA1115 E,F
4-TR9,10 ET-328868 TR 2SDI0I2-V G H
4-TR12 ET-328868 TR 2SD1012-V GH
4-TR13t020 ET-200505 TR 28C2603 E,F
a-TR21 ET-328868 A TR 25D1012-V GH
4-TR22,23 ET-200505 TR 2SC2603 E,F
4.TR24 ET-328868 TR 2SD1012-V G,H
4-TR26,27 ET-328868 TR 2SD1012-V G H
4.TR28 ET-310148 TR 2SD612K E,F
4.TR29 ET-200505 TR 2SC2603 E,F
4-TR30 ET-338081 A TR2SB774RS
4-TR311035 ET-200505 TR 28C2603 E,F
a-TR37 ET-200505 TR 25C2603 EF
4-TR38 ET-317919 TR 28C1061 C.D
4TR39 ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F
4TR40,41 ET-310833 A TR 25C2274KE
4.TR42 ET-200505 TR 28C2603 E,F
4.Dito3  ED-309341 D GERMA H 1K34A
4-D4t07  ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
4-D8 ED-306109 D SILICON WO3B 100/1.0A
4-D9,10  ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
4-DI2told ED-301911 D SILICON H D5448
4D1$ ED-318859 D ZENER H HZ9 C2
4.Distot8 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
4.D19 ED-331198 D ZENER H HZ3 Al
4.D20t022 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
aI EJ-332109 PHONE J HL10346-010 2x 3P
aJ2 EJ-33423% PIN I P 4P (UJ.C,A)
432 EJ-332437 JACK PLATE (E,B.S.V)
4-SW1 ES-311975 SW SOLENOID R8150050 27V
10-2W
4.5W2 ES-328415 SW SOLENOID SWE018401
18V 04-28
4-VR1,2  EV-322415  RS-FIX H D8 3P 104
4.VR3 EV.322417 R S-FIX H D8 3P 303
4-VR4 EV.315540 R S-FIX H D8 3P 502
4-VRS EV-315753 R S-FIX H D8 3P 203
4.VR6t09 EV-336785 R S-FIX H TM8KV2-1S 3P
0.50W 104
4.VR10 EV-322411 R S-FIX H D8 3P 202
4-VR1I EV-315542 R S-FIX H D8 3P 103
4-VL1 EO-321336  COIL VARI 1 FE002 10MH
4L EO-330239  COIL FIX | FLO9H 3904H )
4a.L2 EO-669273  COIL FIX 2 FLSR200 184H
4.L3 EO-316140  COIL FIX 1 RX9P-562J 5.60MH J
4-T1 EO-311974  COIL OSC1 0322-1034-022
100KHZ
4-RLi EP-118648 RELAY LEAD LAB2NS2NO 6V
4-FLI| ER-328491 FILTER DB D07-003K 100KHZ
4-FL2 ER-328490  FILTER DB D07-001K 19KHZ
4-FR| ER-318647 A R FUSE ERD2FC FI0 1/4W
4RT)
4-FR2,3  ER-200595 A R FUSE ERD2FC FI0 1/4W
SR6J
4.R109 ER-323996 A R OMF HSNP FS IW 101)
aRi12 ER-331627 A R OMF H SNP FS IW 910)
4-R119 ER-321251 A RCBHSNP FS RDS {/2W $61J
4C2 EC-334071 CSTY V FO5 CQ09S 391] 50DC
4-Cq EC-310440 CSTY V F0o5 CQF09 471) S0DC
4Cs4 EC-306022  CSTY V F05 CQO9S 821 50DC
4055 EC-324921  CSTY V F05 CQ09S 1017 50DC
a-C59 EC-324921 CSTY V FO5 CQO9S 1015 $0DC

46

REF.
NO.

ac70
aC72
4076
4C86

4.D1to3
4-D4.,5

4-5W1

4-PHI

4-5Wi

4-5W1,2

441

4-5Witos
4.D1
4.2

When ordering parts, please quote Paris Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

EC-337966 C PPV APS 103) 100DC
EC-325380 C PPV F10PFH 332) 630DC
EC-307494 CSTY V F0s5 CQO09S 331J 50DC
EC-334072 CSTY V Fo5 CQ09S 4317 50DC
LED P.C BOARD BLOCK

ED-337091 D LED LT9200N GRN
ED-337092 D LED GL-9HY4 YLW

REVERSE SELECTOR P.C BOARD BLOCK

ES-337322 SW SLIDE 00230699 2-02-03N
DETECTOR P.C BOARD BLOCK
ET-311977 PHOTO SENSOR SF1-201

TAPE SELECTOR P.C BOARD BLOCK

ES-337322 SW SLIDE 00230699 2-02-03N
DOLBY SW P.C BOARD BLOCK
ES-338170 SW PUSH ESB-62267 2 THROW

REMOTE CONTROL P.C BOARD BLOCK

EJ-331215 DIN J TCS188:-101 P 8P
OPERATION P.C BOARD BLOCK
ES-336780 SW TACT KHH10502
ED-337014 D LED 5R503D RED
ED-337195 D LED SY403DA YLW




5. 8YS. CON. P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO. PARTSE NO.
5-1 BA-T2042A080A
5.1C1 El-311710
5-TR1 ET-200985
5-TR2 ET-318237
5-TR3 ET-309353
5-TR4 ET-200985
5-TRS5 ET-200558
5-TR7 ET-309353
5-TR8 ET-200985
5-TR11 ET-309353
5-TR12 ET-200985
5-TR13 ET-328437
5-TRI14 ET-328438
§-TR15 ET-3284237
5-TR16 ET-328438
5-TR17t020 ET-200985
5-TR21 ET-200558
5-TR22t0o24 ET-200985
5-TR25,26 ET-200558
5-TR27t03) ET-200985
5-TR33,34 ET-200985
5-TR36,37 ET-200985
5-TR28 ET-200558
5-D1tol ED-306109
5-Ds ED-306109
5-D9to12 ED-560913
5-D13,14 ED-308952
5-D15t019 ED-560913
5-D22 ED-560913
5-VR1 EV-822652
5-L1 EQ-669273
5-X1 EZ-328406
5C9 EC-306980
5C10 EC-306438

DESCRIPTION

PC SYSCON BLK CS-F36R
IC LM6402A-028

TR 28C2603 F,G

A TR 28B764 EF

& TR 28C2274 EF

TR 25SC2603 F,G

TR 2841115 E,F

TR 28C2174 E,F

TR 28C2603 F.G

TR 28C2274 E,F

TR 258C2603 F,.G

TR 28D1012-V F.G

TR 25B808-V F,G

TR 2SD1012-V F.G

TR 2SB808-V F,G

TR 28C2603 F,G

TR 28SA1115,E,F

TR 28C2603 F.G

TR 2SA1115 E,F

TR 25C2603 F,.G

TR 28C2603 F,G

TR 28C2603 F,G

TR 2SA1118 E,F

D SILICON We3B 160/1.0A
D SILICON WO03B 100/1.0A
D SILICON V 182473VE

D GERMA V 1K344-LR F07
D SILICON V 182473VE

D SILICON V 152473VE

R S-FIX V V8Ki-1 3P 105
COIL FIX 2 FLSR200 18uH
0OSC CE CSB400A 0.4MHZ
C S5TY V FO5 500 221] 50DC
C STY V Fo5 500 101] $0DC

When ordering paris, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

6. POWER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NQ.

6-TRI
6TR2
6-TR3
6-TR4
6-TRS
6-TR6
6-D1,2
6-D3
6-D4
6-5WI

6-5W1
6-5W1

6-V51
61
6-J2
6ClI

6-C1
6-C1

PARTS NO.

ET-307349
ET-200985
ET-402682
ET-200985
ET-307349%
ET-200985
ED-330987
ED-329449
ED-319167
ES-312234

ES-312235
ES-312238

EJ-283140
EJ-310567
EJ-311843
EC-330308

EC-3203548
EC-330308

DESCRIPTION

A TR 28D794 P,Q
TR 25C2603 F,G
A TR25CI1061C
TR 28C2603 F,G
A TR 28D794 PQ
TR 25C2603 F.G
A DSILICON RB152 200/1.5A
D ZENER HHZ18 3
D ZENER H HZ6 C3
A SWPUSHSDL-1F01-1 E
(U,E.BS.V}
A SWPUSH SDL-1P 01-1 J (J)
& SW PUSH SDL-1FP 01-1 UC
(C.A)
A SOCKET SELECTER X-17238
6P (U}
& SOCKET INLET 0378PC-GS E
2P (BS,V)
PLUG MICRO CONNECTOR
W-P13005 5P (EXCEPT U)
A CMMY V ECQUF 103M
250AC (D
& CCEV F 103Z 250AC (1,CA)
A CMMY V ECQUF 103M
250AC (E,BS,V)

7. METER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

71C1
T-IN1

PARTS NO.

EI-315799

EM-332427

DESCRIPTION

1IC HA12019
IND FL BG-96Z GRAPH
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8. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

8-1

B-2x
8-3x
8-dx
8-5x
8-6x
8.7

8-8x

§-9x

8-10x

5-11

8-14x
B-15x
8-16x
8-17
B-18
B-19x
B-20

8-21

3-22

8-23x
8-24x
B-25x
8-26x

B-27x

8-28x

B-29x

830

8-31x
B-3zx
B-33x
B-34x
8-35x
8-36x
8-37

5-38x
8-39x

B-40x

841x

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
POWER. BLOCK
BT-311464 A TRANS POWER CLT-11 (U)
BT-311470 A TRANS POWER CLT-12 (J)
BT-311505 A TRANS POWER CLT-15 (C)
BT-311475 A TRANS POWER CLT-14 (A)
BT-311488 A TRANS POWER CLT-13 (E,V)
BT-311494 A TRANS POWER CLT-16 (B.S)
EW-306428 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-2054,
VFF ) ()
EW-306427 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-211,
VFFI ()
EW-305691 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC (C,A)
EW-201796 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-419C,
LTCE-2F E (E)
SZ2-631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-aN-4
(U,J.C,AE)
P LED (REV) BLOCK
ED-337010 D LED SLF-201C GRN (D1}
D LED (FWD) BLOCK
ED-337010 D LED SLF-201C GRN {D2)
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
ZW-312121 RV NYL26x042 BL
ZW-231030 RV NYL30x045 BL
EV-338033 VR SLIDE 100P1WV0A A104
SA-202118 FOOT
SA-313811 RUBBER FOOT
ZW.231030 RV NYL30x045 BL
EF-311839 A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A
(F1} (U1}
EF-306949 & FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A
(F2) (U.D)
EF-309389 A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A
(F3) (U,
EF-308847 A FUSE TSC 125V 1.60A (F1)(C.A)
EF-309392 A FUSE TSC 125V 1.25A (F2)(C,A)
EF-308848 A FUSE TSC 125V 0.404 (F3)(C,A)
EF-601964 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.60A
(F1}{E.BS.V)
EF-602550 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1254
(F2) (E.B,S,V}
EF-668474 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A
(F3) (E.B,S,V}
EF-602550 A FUSESEMKO T 250V 1,25A
(F4) (E,BS.V)
SP-342039P PANEL REAR BOARD CS5-F36R (U)
SP-342039N  PANEL REAR BOARD CS-F36R (J)
SP.342039M  PANEL REAR BOARD CS5-F36R (C)
SP-342039L PANEL REAR BOARD C$-F36R (A)
SP-342039K  PANEL REAR BOARD CS-F36R (E)
SP-342039H  PANEL REAR BOARD CS5-F36R(B,5)
SP-342039] PANEL REAR BOARD CS-F36R (V)
25-225134 T2PAN30x10STL. CMT PW080
ZW-305013 RV POP32 (A)
EW-322400 A AC CORD 2 CORES
GTBS-2F/KS-15 B (B)
EW-322401 A ACCORD 2 CORES
KP-560/8-15 S (S)
EW-315767 A AC CORD 2 CORES

KP-419C/KS-15 E (V)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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9. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

9-1
9-2x
93
9-dx
9.5
9-6
9-7
9-8
G-Ox
2-10x
9-11

9-12
9-13
9-14
9-15x
9-16
9-17x
18
9-19x
920
*21x

50

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

PANEL FRONT BLOCK

BD-T2042A4100A PANEL FRONT BLK CS-F36R
BD-T2042A100B PANEL FRONT BLK CS-Fi6R-P

SK-3420414 KNOB EJECT
SK-342041B KNOB EJECT-P
$2-342042 MASK
SK-3420478 KNOB DOLBY (3}
SK-342047C KNOB DOLBY (4}
SK-342040A KNOB POWER
SK-342040B KNOB POWER-P
Z£G-332051 SP RETURN
SK-341957 KNOB CAP

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
SK-342056A KNOB VR

$K-342056B  KNOB VR (B)
SK-342050A KNOB SLIDE
$SK-342050B  KNOB SLIDE.P
BD-B342048C LID PANEL (B) PART
BD-B342048D LID PANEL (B)-P PART
SP-332003D  COVER UPPER (C)
SP-332003E  COVER UPPER (C)-P
75-341963 XST BID40x065TL NI3
£5-341964 ZST BID40x065TL BNI




I1. MODEL CS-F3SR

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts Items.

NO.

[T IR T E R S YR ]

41

42

43

44

45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56

58
59
B0
6t
62

PARTS NQ.

BH-T2041A090A
BI-312117
BI-312118

BL-T2010D090A

BL-T2010D 1 00A

BM-T2022A0804
BM-314343
BM-328441

BM-T2016A320A

BR-328424
BT-311464
BT-311470
BT-311488
BT-311475
BT-311505
BT-2114%4
BZ-T2016A290A
BZ-T2016A330A
BZ.T2022A2604A
BZ-T2041A100A

ED-309341
ED-308952
ED-337092
ED-337091
ED-337010
ED-337014
ED-337195
ED-301911
ED-330987
ED-200468
ED-560¢13
ED-306109
ED-329449
ED-319167
ED-338342
ED-338082
ED-338454
ED-338083
EF-663474

EF-602550
EF-602550
EF-601964
EF-309389
EF-306949%
EF-3i183%

EF-308848
EF-3092392
EF-308847
El-315799
El-336983
El-336761
EI-311710
EI-310567
FJ-283140
EJ-331215
EJ-332437%
EJ-332109
EJ-336886
EJ-33688%
EJ-332435
EM-332427
EO-330239

DESCRIPFTION

HEAD BLK CS-F39R
REW IDLER ASSY
TAKE UP IDLER ASSY
PINCH ROLLER (L) BLK CS-M40R
PINCH ROLLER {R) BLK CS-M40R
A MOTOR (PULLEY) BLK CS-F33R
A MOTOR EG-510ED-2F
& MOTOR RF-510T (12620)
& REEL MOTOR BLK
(W/PULLEY) GX-F35
TAKE-UP REEL TABLE ASSY
& TRANS POWER CLT-11 (U}
A TRANS POWER CLT-12 (D)
A TRANS POWER CLT-13 (E.V)
A TRANS POWER CLT-14 {(A)
& TRANS POWER CLT-15 (C)
& TRANS POWER CLT-16 (B.S)
DAMPER (A) ASSY GX-F35
DAMPER (B) AS8Y GX-F35
DAMPER (C) ASSY CS-F33R
DETECTION TAPE GUIDE BLK
CS-F3%9R
D GERMA H 1K34A
D GERMA V 1K34A LR FO7
D LED GL-9HY4 YLW
D LED LT9200N GRN
D LED SLF-201C GRN
D) LED SR503D RED
D LED SY403DA YLW
D SILICON H DS448
D SILICON RB152 200/1.5A
D SILICON V D5448-VBé
D SILICON V 152473VE
D SILICON WO03E 100/1.0A
D ZENER H HZ (8 3
D ZENER H HZ6 C3
D ZENER V HZ3A-151
D ZENER V HZ5C-151
D ZENER V HZ9C-281
D ZENER V HZ9C-351
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0,404
(F3} (E,BS.,V)
& FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A
(F2) (E,BS.V)
A FUSESEMKO T 250V 1.235A
(F4) (B)
& FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.60A
(F1} (E,BS.V)
& FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A
(F3) (U.3)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A
(F2) (U
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A
(F1) (U.J)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A(F3)(C,A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 1.25A(F2HC.A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 1.60A(FI1}(C,A)
IC HA12019
IC HA12038
IC LAG4585
IC LM6402A-028
& SOCKET INLET 0378PC-GS E 2P
& SOCKET SELECTER X17238 6P
DIN J TCS1881-101 P §P
JACK PLATE (E,B.S,V}
PHONE ) HLJ0336-010 2x3P
PHONE | 3P HELJ0607-020 6.3 (P)
PHONE J 3P HLJ0607-023 6.3
PIN J P 4P (U J,C.A)
IND FL BG-96Z GRAPH
COIL F1X 1 FLOYH 390uH J

NG,

63
LS
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75

76
77
78
79
80
B1
82
83
B84
85
86
87
88
89
a0
91
92
93
54
95
96
a3
28
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
i14
115
(Y]
117
118
1%
120

PARTS NO,

EO-316140
EQ-669273
EO-337044
EQ-311974
EQ-321336
EP-318644
EP-318645
EP-318648
ER-318647
ER-200595
ER-336775
ER-336776
ES-312234

ES-312235
ES-312238
ES-330521
ES-3305122
ES-338036
ES-330463
ES-337322
ES-31197%
ES-336780
ET-311977
ET-200558
ET-318237
ET-338081
ET-328438
ET-402682
ET-317919
ET-603257
ET-309353
ET-200505
ET-2060985
ET-328437
ET-328863
ET-310148
ET-307349
ET-31823%
EV.315542
EvV-322415
EV-322411
EV-315753
EV-322417
EV-315540
EV-336785
EV-522652
EV-338033
EZ-328406
HE-325859
HE-325859
HP-311634
MB-314317
MB-342028
MC-342319
MI-B601782
MI-B601783
MP-B342026
MV-328322

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

DESCRIFTION

COIL FIX 1 RX9P-562) 5.60MH ]

COIL F1X 2 FL5R200 18uH

COLL FIX 2 102AK-005 36MH

COIL OSC) 0322-1034-022 100 kHz

COIL VARI 1 FE002 1OMH

A SOLENOID 1240PLT 27V

& SOLENOID 1230PLT 27V

RELAY LEAD LAB2NS ZNO 6V

A R FUSE ERD2FC FI10 1/4W 4R7J

& R FUSE ERD2FC F10 1/4W SR6}

FILTER DB D07001K 19KHZ

FILTER DB D07003K 100KHZ

A SWPUSHSDL-1P01-1 E
(U.E,BS,V)

A SWPUSHSDL-1PO1-1 I (D)

A SW PUSH SDL-IP 01-1 UC (C,A)

SW LEAF BSW-47AB 01-1 NC

SW LEAF BSW-47AC 01-1 NC

SW PUSH ESB-62259 3 THROW

SW SLIDE 00230593 2-02-035

SW SLIDE 00230699 2-02-03N

SW SOLENQID R8150050 27V 10-2W

SW TACT KHH10902

PHOTO SENSOR SPI-201

TR 28A1H15 E,F

TR 25B764 E,F

TR 2SB774 R,S

TR 25B808-V F,G

TR 28C1061 C

TR 25C1061 C,D

TR 25C13125 G H

TR 28C2274 E,F

TR 25C2603 E,F

TR 28C2603 F.G

TR 2SDI012-V F.G

TR 28D1012-V G, H

TR 2SD612K E,F

TR 25D794 P,Q

TR 25D863 EF

R S-FIXH D8 3P 103

R 5-FIX H D8 3P 104

R S-FIX H D8 3P 202

R S-FIX HDS 3P 203

R $-FIX H D8 3P 303

R S-FIX H D8 3P 502

R S-FIX H TM8KV2-18 3P 0.50W 104

R S-FIX V V8KI-1 3P 105

VR SLIDE 100PIWVO0A A104

OSC CE CS5B400A 0.9 MHZ

HEAD EHF213131 C

HEAD E HF213131 C

HEAD R/P RP-5042-CM-0510C

BELT CAPSTAN

BELT COUNTER

COUNTER SME366-003

FLYWHEEL (A) PART

FLYWHEEL (8) PART

ROLLER PINCH PART

MAIN CASE
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1. HEAD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

X

1-1
1-2
1-3
14
i-5
1-6
1-7
k-8
1-9
1-1
1-1
1-1
1-}
t-t
i-1

(]
]
2
3
4
5

1-16
1-17
1-18
1-149

1-20
i-21
1-22
1-23

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BH-T2041A090A4 HEAD BLK C5-F39R

2G-369088
ZG-402895
Z5.465298

HP-311634
25-608106

Z(G-328305
25-592378

HE-325859
ZG-313316
ZG-313874
ZW-618834
HZ-313313
ZG-313314

BZ.T2041A100A

ZG-330078
ZG-313960
ZW-556828
ZW-270088

MV.357208
MH.314340
2G-312948
2G-312921

ANGLE ADIUST SPRING

CS5 ANGLE ADJUST SPRING

PAN23%10STL CMT

HEAD R{P RP-5042-CM-0510C

PAN20x06STL CMT

ANGLE SPRING

PAN26x03STL CMT

HEAD EHF213131 C

ERASE HEAD SPRING (A)

ERASE HEAD SPRING (B)

N20STL CMT 1

TAPE GUIDE

ADJUST SPRING

DETECTION TAPE GUIDE BLK
CS-F39R

SP T2-3.2/0.2-9.0 T2-038

SP PUSH

PW32x100x050 STL CMT

RING E 19Q5UP CMT

BALL200STL

HEAD HOLDER
SPTI1-3.2/0.29-16.0 T1-062
SPTE-3.2/0.2-9.0T1-038

When ordering parts, ptease quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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2. REEL TABLE BLOCK

REF.

NO PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

REEL MOTRO BLOCK
2-1 BM-T2016A320A A REEL MOTOR BLK
(W/PULLEY) GX-F35

2-2 BM-328441 & MOTOR RF-510T (12620)

2.3 MR-328360 REEL MOTOR PULLEY
PLUNGER ASSY

2-4 EP-318645 & SOLENOID 1240PLT 27V(SL901)
REEL TABLE BLOCK

2.5 IW-516993 N30STL CMT 1

2-6 ZW-273745 5W3o

21 25-430413 CTS26x04STL CMT

28 ZG-314747 SP TORSION IDLER

29 ZIW-270088 RING E 1903UP CMT

2-10 BI-312117 REW IDLER ASSY

2-11 TC-328365 BT DRUM

2-12 2G-328366 BT SPRING

2-13 ZG-330049 SP PUSH BACK TENSION

2-14 BR-328424 TAKE-UP REEL TABLE ASSY
2-15 ZW-330073 PW21x040x020

2-16 MT-305793 REEL CAP

2-17 MB-282104 BRAKE RUBBER

2-18 2G-321534 SP T2-3.2/0.29-12.5 T2-060

2-19  BZ-T2022A260A DAMPER (C) ASSY CS-F33R
2-:20 BZ-T2016A330A DAMPER (B) ASSY GX-F35

2-21 75-479474 PAN26x0SSTL CMT

2-22 BI-312118 TAKE UPIDLER ASSY

2-23 2G-314876 SP TORSION IDLER CLAMP (A}
2-24 2G-314749 SP TORSION IDLER CLAMP (B)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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3. MECHA BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-1
3-21x

3.3

3-4

.5

36

3-8
39
310
3-11
312
3-13x

314
3-15

346

3-18
3-19
320
321
322
323
324
3-25x
326
327
328
3-29
3-30
31
332
333
3-34
335
3-36

3-38
3-39
340
341
342
343
344
3-45
346
347

REF.
NO.

PHONE JACK BLOCK 348 TC-328351
El-336885 PHONE J 3P HL10607-023 6.3 3-49 ZG-321487
EJ-336886 PHONE J 3P HLJ0607-020 6.3 (P) 3.50 BD-B342025

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION PARTS NO.

SW SLIDE BLOCK
ES-330463 SW SLIDE 00230593 2-02-038
(8W901) ({TIMER START)

COUNTER BLOCK
MC-342319 COUNTER SME366-003

SW LEAF BLOCK
ES-330521 SW LEAF BSW-47AB 01-1 NC
{(5W902) (FWD REC SAFETY)

SW LEAF BLOCK
ES-330522 SW LEAF BSW-47AC 01-1 NC
(SW903) (REV REC SAFETY)

PLUNGER ASSY
EP-318644 & SOLENOID 1240PLT 27V
(5L902,903)

MOTOR BLOCK

BM-T2022A080A A MOTOR (PULLEY)} BLK CS-F33R
BM-314343 & MOTOR EG-510ED-2F
MR-328479 MOTOR PULLEY
MB-282778 RUBBER BUSH
28-321338 MOTOR SCREW
EQ-669273 COIL FIX 2 FL5R200 18uH (FL1.,2)

PINCH ROLLER (L)} BLOCK
BL-T2041A110A PINCH ROLLER (L) BLK CS-F39R
MP-B342026 ROLLER PINCH PART

PINCH ROLLER (R) BLOCK
BL-T2041A120A PINCH ROLLER (R) BLK CS-F39R

D LED BLOCK
ED-337010 D LED SLF-201C GRN {D1i)

MECHA BLOCK
2G-318204 SP T2-3.2/0.29-16 T2-062
ZG-312944 SP T1-3.2/0.29-12.5 T1-060
M5-302191 BALL GUIDE
MV.328322  MAIN CASE
TC-314156 HOLDER CASSETTE
2G-336651 SP PULL PLAY LEVER (A)
ZG-312942 SP T1-3.2/0.29-10.0 T1-058
HZ-314069 SP PLATE HEAD BASE
Mi-B601782  FLYWHEEL (A) PART
MI-B601783  FLYWHEEL (B) PART
MB-314317 BELT CAPSTAN
78.301318 HOLD SCREW
BZ-T2016A330A DAMPER (B) ASSY GX-F35
ZG-318083 SP PULL CLAMP
ZG-310531 SP T1-4.0/0.4-12.5 T1-109
ML-314337 LEVER EJECT CHECK
MR-314339  CAM HEAD CHANGE
MV.269965  BALL 400STL
ZG-310694 PINCH ROLLER RETURN
SPRING (A)
ZG-310695 PINCH ROLLER RETURN
SPRING (B)
MB-342028 BELT COUNTER
ZG-336063  SP TORSION DETECTOR
ME-314404 LEVER DETECTION (A)
ML-314384  LEVER DETECTION (B)
ML-332039 LEVER PACK HOLDER (C)
2G-332040 SP TORSION HOLDER
ZW-270088 RING E $90SUP CMT
ZG-336064 SP PULL EJECT
BZ-T2016A290A4 DAMPER (A) ASSY GX-F35
2G-324329 SP T2-3.2/0.29-11.2 T2-059

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Pescription and Model Number.

DESCRIPTION

CASSETTE HOLDER (BL)
MOLD SPRING
LID DECORATION PART




4. PRE AMFP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF. REF,
NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION NG.
3-1 BA-T2041A150A  PC PRE AMP BLK CS-F39R (U) 41
(UJ.CA) 4C3
42 BA-T2041A150B  PC PRE AMP BLK CS-F35R (E) 4-C71
(E.B,S,V) 407273
4-C74
PRE AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK 4076
4-1C1 EI-336983 IC HA12038 a8l
4.1C2,3 EI-336761 IC LA6458S 4C100
4-TR1 ET-328427 TR 25D1012-V F G
4-FTR2,3 ET-603257 TR 28C13125 G H
4-TR4 ET-200505 TR 28C2603 E,F 4.Dito3
4-TR5 ET-318239 A TR 25D863 E,F 4-Ddto6
4-TRé6to8  ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F
4.TR9 ET-200558 TR 28A1115 E,F
4-TR10,11 ET-328868 TR 28D1012-V G,H 4-3W1
4-TR12 ET-603257 TR 28C13128 G H
4-TR13 ET-328437 TR 25D1012.¥ F,.G
4-TR14t020 ET-200505 TR 28C2603 E,F 4-PH |
4.-TR21,22 ET-309353 A TR 28C2274 E,F
4-TR23to25 ET-200505 TR 28C2603 E,F
4-TR26 ET-328868 TR 28D1012-V G H 4.8w1
4-TR27,28 ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F
4-TR29 ET-328868 TR 25D1012-V G H
4-TR30 ET-310148 A TR 25P612K E,F 4-85Wito3
4-TR31,32  ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F
4-TR33 ET-338081 TR 25B774 R S
4-TR34t036 ET-200505 TR 28C2603 E,F 431
4.-TR38,39 ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F
4-TR40 ET-317919 A TR 28C1061 C.D
4-TR41 ET-603257 TR 28CI13128G.H 4-DI
4-TR42 ET-200505 TR 25C2603 E,F 4-D2
4-TR43 ET-200935 TR 25C2603 F.G 4-SWi1tos
4-D1 ED-338082 D ZENER V HZ5C-15]
4.D2,3 ED-309341 D GERMA H IK34A
4-Da ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
4-D8,9 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
4-D10 ED-338083 D ZENER ¥ HZ9C-351
4-D11tol3  ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448
4.D14 ED-338454 D ZENER V HZ9C-281
4-D15 ED-301911} D SILICON H DS448
4-D17t020 ED-30191t D SILICON H D5448
4Dz ED-338342 D ZENER V HZ3A-ISt
4-D22t024 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS4348
431 EJ-332109 PHONE J HLJ03346-010 2x3P
4.2 EJ-332438 PIN J P 4P (U1 C,A)
432 EJ-332437 JACK PLATE (E,BS.V)
4-5W1 ES-311975 SW SOLENOID R&150050 27V
10-2W
4-VR1,2 EV-322415 R S-FIX H D8 3P 1904
4-VR3 EV-322417 R $-FIX H D8 3P 303
4-VRS EV-315753 R 8-FIX H D8 3P 203
4-VR6to? EV-336785 R S-FIX H TM8KV2-1S 3P
0.50W 109
4.¥Ri0 EV-322411 R 8-FIX H D8 3P 202
4-VRI1 EV-315542 R S-FIX H D8 3P 103
4-¥R12 EV-315540 R 5-FIX H D8 3P 502
4-RL1 EP-318648 RELAY LEAD LAB2NS 2NOQ 6V
avL] EQ-321336 COIL VARI 1 FE002 10MH
a-L1 EQ-330239 COIL FIX 1 FLOSH 390uH )
4-L2 EO-669273 COIL F1X 2 FL5R200 18uH
4.L3 EQ-316140 COIL FIX 1 RX9P-562] 5,60MH ]
4-T1 EO-311973 COIL OSC1 0322-1034-022
100KHZ
4-FL1 EO-337044 COIL FIX 2 102AK-005 36MH
4-FL2 ER-336776 FILTER DB D07003K 100KHZ
4-FL2 ER-336775 FILTER DB D07001K 19KHZ
4-R132 ER-333668 & R CBHSNP FS RDS 1/2W
aM]
4-R143 ER-321251 A R CBHSNP FS RDS 1/2W
561]
4-FR1 ER-318647 A R FUSE ERD2FC FI10 1/4W
4R7J
4.FR2,3 ER-200595 A R FUSE ERD2FC Fi10 1/4W
5R6)
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When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

EC-334071 CS8TY V FO5 CQ095 3915 50DC
EC-308142 CSTY V F05 CQ095 471 50DC
EC-306022 CSTY V F0s5 CQ09S 821) 50DC
EC-316570 CSTY V SNP CQFS 101) 250DC
EC-3252380 C PPV F10 PFH 332) 630DC
EC-337966 C PP V APS 103J 100DC
EC-306018 C S5TY V F05 CQ095 681J 50DC
EC-334211 CSTY V T0S CQT09 431J 50DC
LED P.C BOARD BLOCK

ED-337091 D LED LT9200N GRN
ED-337092 D LED GL-SHY4 YLW

REVERSE SELECTOR P.C BOARD BLOCK

ES-337322 SW SLIDE 00230699 2-02-03N
DETECTOR P.C BOARD BLOCK

ET-311977 PHOTO SENSOR SPI1-201

TAPE SELECTOR P.C BOARD

ES-337322 SW SLIDE 00230699 2-02-03N
DOLBY SW P.C BOARD BLOCK

ES-338036 SW PUSH ESB-6225% 3 THROW

REMOTE CONTROL P.C BOARD BLOCK
EJ-331215 DIN J TCS1881-101 P 8P

OPERATION P.C BOARD BLOCK

ED-337014 D LEDSR503D RED
ED-337195 D LED SY403DA YLW
ES-336780 SW TACT KHH10902




5. SYS. CON. P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.

NO. PARTS NO.
5-1 BA-T2041A140A
51C1 El-311710
5-TRI ET-200985
5-TR2 ET-318237
5-TR3 ET-309353
5-TR4 ET-200985
5-TRS ET-200558
$-TR7? ET-309353
5-TR8 ET-200985
5-TRI ET-309353
5-TR12 ET-200985
5-TRI13 ET-328437
5-TR14 ET-328438
5-TRIS ET-328437
5-TR16 ET-328438
5-TR17t020 ET-200985
5-TR21 ET-200558
5-TR22to24 ET-200985
5-TR25,26 ET-200558
5-TR27to3) ET-200985
5-TR33t03?7 ET-200985
5-TR38 ET-200558
5-Dlto3 ED-306109
$-D5 ED-30610%
5-b9tol12 ED-560913
5-D13,14 ED-308952
5-DI1stole  ED-560913
5-D20,21 ED-200468
5-b22 ED-560913
5-VRI EV-522652
s-Lt E0-669273
5-X1 EZ-328406
59 EC-306980
5-C10 EC-306438
5-SW1 ES-330463

DESCRIPTION

PC SYSCON BLK C5-F39R

SYS. CON. P.C BOARD BLOCK

IC LM6402A-028

TR 25C2603 F.G

& TR 2SB764 EF

A TR 25C2274 EF

TR 28C2603 F,G

TR 25A1115 E,F

TR 28C2274 E,F

TR 25C2603 F,G

TR 25C2274 EF

TR 25C2603 F.G

TR 28D1012-V F,G

TR 2SB808-V F.G

TR 25D1012-V F,G

TR 25B808-V F.G

TR 25C2603 F,G

TR 28A111S5 EF

TR 28C2603 F.G

TR 2SAI1115 EF

TR 25C2603 F.G

TR 25C2603 F.G

TR 25A1115 EF

D SILICON WO03B 100/1.0A
D SILICON WO3B 100/1.0A
D SILICON V 152473VE

D GERMA V 1K34A-LR F07
D SILICON V 152473VE

D SILICON V DS448-VB6
D SILICON V 1524T3VE

R S-FIX V V&K1-1 3P 105
COIL F1X 2 FL5R200 18:H
O5C CE C5B400A 0 4MHZ
C 5TY V FO5 500 221] 50DC
C8TY V FO5 500 101) 50DC

AUTO SYSTEM P.C BOARD BLOCK

SW SLIDE 00230593 2-02-035

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

6. POWER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

6-TR1
&TR2
6TR3
6-TR4
6-TR$
6-TR6
6-D1,2
6-D3
6-D4
6-8W1

6-SW1
6-5W1

6-VS1
6J1
6-J2
6-C1

6-C1
6-C1

PARTS NO.

ET-307349
ET-200985
ET-402682
ET-200985
ET-307349
ET-200985
ED-330987
ED-329449
ED-319167
ES-312234

ES-312235
ES-312238

EJ-283140

EJ-310567

EJ-311843

EC-330308

EC-320548
EC-330308

DESCRIPTION

& TR 28D794 P Q
TR 28C2603 F,.G
A TR 28C1061C
TR 28C2603 F.G
A& TR 28D794 P.Q
TR 28C2603 F,G
A D SILICON RB152 200/1.5A
D ZENER HHZ|8 3
D ZENER HHZ6 C3
A SWPUSH SDL-1P01-1 E
(U,EB,5.V)
A& SW PUSH SDL-1P01-1 J (1)
A SWPUSHSDL-1P 01-1
UC (C.A)
A SOCKET SELECTER X-17238
6P (U)
A SOCKET INLET 0378PC-GS
E 2P (BS.V)
PLUG MICRO CONNECTOR
W-P13005 5P (EXCEPT U)
A CMMY V ECQUF 103M
250AC ()
A CCEV F 103Z 250AC (),C,A)
A CMMY V ECQUF 103M
250AC (E,B,S,V)

7. METER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

7-I1C1
T-IN1

PARTS NO.

EI-315799
EM-332427

DESCRIPTION

IC HA 12019
IND FL BG-96Z GRAPH
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[ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

A AD AZD

A
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8. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.
NO.

3-1

B2x
8-3x
B-4x
B-5x
B-6X
8.7

8-8x

B-9x

8-10x

8-11

8-14x
B-15x%
B-16x
B-17
818
B-19x%
8-20

821

8-22

8-23x
8-24x
B-25x
B-26x

B-27x

8-28x

8-29x

8-30

B-3l1x
B-32x
B8-33x
8-34x
B-35x
B-36x
8-37

B-38x
8-39x

B-40x

B-41x

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
POWER BLOCK
BT-311464 A TRANS POWER CLT-11 (U)
BT-311470 A TRANS POWER CLT-12 (F)
BT-311505 A TRANS POWER CLT-15 (C)
BT-311475 A TRANS POWER CLT-14 (a)
BT-31 1488 A TRANS POWER CLT-13 (E,V)
BT-311494 A TRANS POWER CLT-16 {B.S}
EW-306428 & AC CORD 2 CORES KP-2054,
VEF I (U)
EW-306427 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP211,
VEFI (1)
EW-305691 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC (C.A)
EW-201796 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-419C,
LTCE-2F E (E)
§Z-631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4(U,J C A E)
D LED {REV) BLOCK

ED-337010 D LED SLF-201C GRN (D1)

D LED (FWD) BLOCK
ED-337010 D LED SLF-201C GRN (D2)

ASSEMBLY BLOCK

ZW-312121 RV NYL26%042 BL
ZW-231030 RV NYL30x045 BL
EV-338033 VR SLIDE 100P IWVOA A104
SA-202118 FOOT

SA-313811 RUBBER FOOT

ZW.231030 RV NYL30x045 BL
EF-311839 4 FUSE TSC A 250V 1.6A

(F1) (U1}
EF-306949 A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.25A
(F2) (U,))
EF-309339 A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A
(F3) (UJ)
EF-308847 & FUSE TSC 125V L60A(FI1XC.A)
EF-309392 A FUSE TSC 125V L25A(F2)C,A)
EF-308848 & FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A(F3){C,A)
EF-601964 & FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.60A
(F1) (E,B,5.¥)
EF-602550 & FUSE SEMEKQO T 250V 1.25A
(F2) (E,B.S,V)
EF-668474 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 0.40A

(F3) (E,B,S,V)
EF-602550 A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 1.25A
(F4) (E,B3,V)
§P-332039G  PANEL REAR BOARD CS-F39R(U)
SP-3420639F  PANEL REAR BOARD CS-Fa9R (I)
SP-342039E  PANEL REAR BOARD CS-F3%R (C)
SP.342039D  PANEL REAR BOARD CS-F39R (A)
§P-342039C  PANEL REAR BOARD CS-F39R (E)
SP-342039A  PANEL REAR BOARD C5-F3¢R(B,S)
SP-342039B  PANEL REAR BOARD CS-F39R (V)
75225134 T2PAN30x10STL CMT PW080
ZW-305013 RV POP32 (A)
EW-322400 A AC CORD 2 CORES
GTBS-2F/KS-15 B (B)
EW-322401 A& AC CORD 2 CORES
KP-560/5-15 8 (S)
EW-315767 A AC CORD 2 CORES
KP-419C/KS-15 E (V)

When ordering parts, please guote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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[ FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

®
Ololols

9. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF.

NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
PANEL FRONT BLOCK

9-1 BD-T2041A200A PANEL FRONT BLK CS-F39R

9.2x  BD-T2041A200B PANEL FRONT BLK CS-F39R-P

9-3 8K-342041A  KNOB EJECT

9.4x SK-342041B  KNOB EJECT-P

9.5 $2.342042 MASK

9.6 SK-342046 KNOB DOLBY (1)

9.7 SK-342047A  KNOB DOLBY (2)

9.3 SK-342047B  KNOB DOLBY (3)

9.9 SK-3420404  KNOB POWER

9.10x  SK-342040B KNOB POWER-P

9-11x  ZG-342051 SP RETURN
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

912 SK-342056A  KNOB VR

9-13 SK-342056B  KNOB VR (B)

9-14 SK-342050A  KNOB SLIDE

9-15x  SK-342050B  KNOB SLIDE-P

9-16 BD-B342048A LID PANEL PART
9.17x  BD-B342048B LID PANEL-P PART
9-18 SP-332003D  COVER UPPER (C)
9-19x  S§P-332003E  COVER UPPER (C)-P

920 Z5-341963 XST BID40x06STL NI3

9-2lx  Z5-341964 XST BID40x04STL BN1

922x  SP-342721 CASE WOOD (CS-F39R-W)

9-23x  ZW-548010 SPOT FACING WASHER
(CS-F39R-W)

9-24x Z5-3927136 ST BID30x20STL BNI (CS-F39R-w)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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1. MODEL CS-F36R

PARTS NO. REF. NO PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO.
BA-T2042A080A 5-1 El-336761 4-JC2 ET-328437 5-TR13 ZG-310531 3-32
BA-T2042A090A 4-1 EI-605013 4.1C1 ET-328438 5-TR14 ZG-310694 3-36
BA-T2042A090B 4-2 EJ-283140 6-V51 ET-328438 5-TR16 ZG-310695 3-37
BD-B342025 350 EJ-310567 651 ET-328868 4-TR24 ZG-312921 123
BD-B342048C 3.16 EJ-311843 6-J2 ET-328868 4.TR21 2G-312942 324
BD-B342048D 9.17x EJ.331215 4-]1 ET-328868 4-TR12 ZG-312944 319
BD-T2042A100A 9-1 EJ-332109 4.J1 ET-328868 4-TR26,27 | ZG-312946 1-22
BD-T2042A100B 9-2x EJ-332435 4.J2 ET-328868 4-TR9,10 ZG-313314 1-14
BH-T2042A130A 1-1x E)-332437 4.J2 ET-338081 4-TR30 ZG-313316 1-10
Bl-312117 2-10 E}-336885 3 ET-402682 6TR3 ZG-313874 1-11
B1-312118 222 El-336886 32x ET-603257 4-TR2,3 ZG-313960 1-17
BL-T2041A110A 3-14 EM-332427 7-IN1 EV-315540 4-VR4 ZG-314747 28
BL-T2041A120A 3-16 EOQ-311974 a-T1 EV-315542 4-VRI11 ZG-314749 224
BM-T2016A3204 2-1 EO-316140 4.L3 EV-315753 4-VRS ZG-314876 2-23
BM-T2022A080A 3-8 EO-321336 4.VL1 EV-322411 4.VR10 ZG-318083 3-31
BM-314843 39 EQ-330239 4-L1 EV-322415 4-¥R1,2 Z2G-318204 3-18
BM-328441 2.2 E0-669273 3-13x EV-322417 4-VR3 2G-321487 3-49
BR-328424 2-14 EQ-669273 4.L2 EV-336785 4.VR6t0% ZG-321534 118
BT-311464 8-t E0-669273 5-L) EV-338033 8-16x 2G-324329 3-47
BT-311470 8-2x EP-318644 3.7 EV-522652 5.VR1 2G-318305 1-7
BT-311475 8-4x EP-3§8645 2.4 EW-201796 8-10x ZG-328366 2-12
BT-311488 8.-5x EP-318648 4-RLI EW.-305601 8-9x ZG-330049 2-13
BT-311494 B-6x ER-200%95 4.FR2,3 EW-306427 8-8x ZG-330078 1-16
BT-31150% 8-3x ER-318647 4-FRI1 EW-306428 8-7 Z2G-332040 3-43
BZ-T2016A290A 346 ER-321251 4-R119 EW-315767 8-41x ZG-336063 3-39
BZ-T2016A330A 2-20 ER-323996 4-R109 EW-322400 8-39x ZG-336064 348
BZ-T2016A330A 3-30 ER-328490 4-FL2 EW-322401 8-40x ZG-336651 323
BZ-T2022A260A 2-19 ER-328491 4-FLI EZ-328406 5-X1 2G-342051 9-10x
BZ-T2041A100A 1-15 ER-331627 4-R112 HE-325859 1-9 Z(G-369088 12
EC-306022 aL54 ES-311975 4-8W1 HP-311634 1-5 ZG-402895 1-3
EC-306438 5C10 ES-312234 6-8W1 HZ-313313 1-13 28-225134 8-27
EC-306930 $C9 ES-312235 6-SWIL HZ-354069 325x Z5-302318 329
EC-307494 4C76 ES-312238 6-SWI MB-282104 2-17 Z5-321338 3-12
EC-310440 4.04 ES-328415 4-5W2 MB-282778 3-11 Z5-341963 920
EC-320548 6Cl1 ES-330463 33 MB-314317 328 25-341964 921x
EC-324921 4L£59 ES-330521 3-5 MB-342028 3.38 Z5-430413 2-7
EC-324921 4.C55 ES-330522 36 MC-342355 3-4 Z5-465298 14
EC-325380 4-C72 ES-336780 4-5W [ to8 MH-314340 1-21 Z25-479474 221
EC-3302308 6-C1 ES-337322 4-8W1 MI-B601782 326 Z5-592378 1-8
EC-330308 6Ll ES-337322 4.5W1 MI-B601783 327 Z58-608106 1-6
EC-334071 402 ES-338170 4-8W1,2 ML-314337 3-33 ZW-231030 8-15x
EC-334072 A-C86 ET-200505 4-TR31t035 | ML-314384 3-41 ZW-231030 8-19x
EC-337966 4.C70 ET-200505 4-TR39 ML-314404 3-40 ZW-270088 1-19
ED-30191t 4-D16to18 | ET-200505 4.TR13t020 | ML-332039 342 ZW-270088 2-9
ED-301911 4-Ddto? ET-200505 4-TR237 MP-B342026 3-15 ZW-270088 344
ED-301911 4.D12to1d4 | ET-200505 4-TR6,7 MR-314339 3-34 ZW-273745 26
ED-301911 4.D9,10 ET-200505 4-TR22,23 | MR-328360 2-3 ZW-305013 B-38x
ED-301911 4-D20to22 | ET-200505 A-TR42 MR-328479 310 IW-312121 8-14x
ED-306109 4-D8 ET-200505 4-TR29 MS-302191 320 ZW-330073 2-15
ED-306109 5-D5 ET-200558 4.TRS MT-305793 2-16 ZW-516993 2-5
ED-306109 5-D1to3 ET-200558 5-TRS MV-269965 3-35 ZW-556828 18
ED-308952 5-D13,14 ET-200558 5-TR25,26 | MV-328322 321 ZW-618384 12
ED-309341 4-Di1to3 ET-200558 5-TR21 MV-357208 1-20

ED-318859 a-Dis ET-200558 5-TR38 SA-202118 8-17

ED-319167 6-D4 ET-200985 5-TR33,34 | SA-313811 8-18

ED-329449 6-D3 ET-200085 5-TR4 SK-341957 9-11

ED-330987 6-D1,2 ET-200985 5-TR22t024 | SK-3420404 9.8

ED-331198 4.D19 ET-200985 5-TR271031 | SK-342040B 9.9%

ED-337010 3-17 ET-200985 5-TR& SK-342081A 9.3

ED-337010 8-12 ET-200985 5-TR17t020¢ | SK-342041B 9-4x

ED-337010 813 ET-200985 5-TR36,37 | SK-342047B -6

ED-337014 4.D1 ET-200985 5-TR1 SK-342047C 9.7

ED-337091 a-Dito3 ET-20098% $-TR12 SK-342050A 9-14

ED-337092 4-D4,5 ET-200985 6-TRZ SK-342050B 9.15x

ED-337195 4.-D2 ET-200985 6-TR4 SK-342056A 9.12°

ED-560913 5-D9to12 ET-200985 6-TR6 SK-342056B 9-13

ED-560913 5-DI15tol9 | ET-30734% 6-TR1 SP-332003D 9-18

ED-560913 5-D22 ET-307349 6-TRS SP-332003E 9-19x

EF-306949 821 ET-309353 4.TRS SP-342039H 8-35x

EF-308847 8-23x ET-309353 5TR7 SP-342039) 8-36x

EF-308843 8-25x ET-309353 5-TR3 SP-342039K 8-3dx

EF-309389 8.22 ET-309353 5-TR11 SP-342039L 8-33x

EF-309392 8.24x ET-310148 4.TR28 SP-342039M 8-32x

EF-311839 8-20 ET-310833 4-TR40,41 | SP-342039N 8-31x

EF-601964 8-26x ET-311977 4.PH1 SP-342039P 8-30

EF-602550 8-29x ET-317919 4.TR38 §2-342042 9.5

EF-602550 B-27x ET-318237 5-TR2 $Z-631945 8-11

EF-668474 §-28x ET-319638 4-TR1 TC-314156 322

El-311710 $.IC1 ET-319638 4-TR4 TC-328351 348

EI-315799 7-IC1 ET-328437 s-TR15 TC-328365 2-11
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INDEX

2. MODEL CS-F39R

PARTS NO. REF. NG. PARTS NO. REF. NO., PARTS NO. REF. NOQ. PARTS NO. REF. NG.
BA-T2041A140A 5-1 EI-311710 5-1C1 ET-328437 4-TR1 SZ-631945 B-11
BA-T2041A150A 4-1 EI-315799 7-1C1 ET-328437 4-TR13 TC-314156 3-22
BA-T2041A150B 4-2 Ei-336761 4-IC2,3 ET-323437 5-TR13 TC-328351 343
BD-B342025 350 E1-3369583 4-IC 1 ET-328437 5-TR15 TC-328365 2-11
BD-B342048A S-16 EI-283140 6-V51 ET-323438 5-TR16 ZG-310531 3-32
BD-B342048R G-17x EIl-310567 6-11 ET-328438 5-TR14 ZG-310694 3-36
BD-T2041A2004 9-1 EJ-311843 6-12 ET-328868 4-TR29 ZG-310695 3-37
BD-T2041A200B 9-2x EJ-331215 4-]1 ET-328868 4-TR26 Z2G-312921 1-23
BH-T2041A090A 1-1x EJ-332109 441 ET-328868 4-TR10,k1 ZG-312942 3-24
Bi-312117 2-10 EJ-332435 4.)2 ET-338081 4-TR33 ZG-312944 319
BI-312118 2-22 Ej-332437 4-)2 ET-402682 6-TR3 2G-31294¢6 1-22
BL-T2041A110A 3-14 EJ-336885 3-1 ET-603257 4.TR2.,3 ZG-313314 1-14
BL-T2041A1204 3-16 EJ-336836 3-2x ET-603257 4-TR12 Z£(G-313316 1-10
BM-T2016A320A 2-1 EM-332427 T-IN1 ET-603257 4-TR41 £G-313874 1-11
BM-T2022A080A 3-8 ED-311974 4-T1 EV-315540 4-VR12 Z2G-313%60 1-17
BM-314843 3-9 EO-316140 4-L.3 EV-315542 4-VR11 Z2G-314747 2-8
BM-328441 22 EQ-321336 4-VL1 EV-315753 4.-VRS Z2G-314749 2-24
BR-328424 2-14 E0-330239 4-L1 EV-322411 4-VR10 ZG-314876 223
BT-311464 8-1 EQ-337044 4-FL1 EV-322415 4-VR1,2 ZG-318083 3-31
BT-311470 8-2x EQ-669273 3-13x EV-322417 4-VR3 ZG-318204 3-18
BT-311475 8-4x EQ-669273 4-L2 EV-336785 4-VR6t09 ZG-321487 3-49
BT-3114388 8-5x% EQ-669273 5-L1 EV-338013 8-16x 2G-321534 2-18
BT-311494 8-6x EP-318644 3-7 EV-522652 5VR] 2G-3242329 3-47
BT-311505 B-3x EP-3184645 2-4 EW-201796 B-10x ZG-328305 1-7
BZ-T2016A290A 3-46 EP-318648 4-RL1 EW-305691 8-9x ZG-328366 2-12
BZ-T2016A330A 2-20 ER-200595 4-FR2,3 EW-306427 8-Bx ZG-330049 2-13
BZ-T2016A330A 3-30 ER-318647 4-FR1 EW-306428 8-7 ZG-330078 1-16
BZ-T2022A260A 2-19 ER-321251 4-R143 EW-315767 8-41x ZG-3320440 343
BZ-T204tAL00A 1-15 ER-333668 4-R132 EW-322400 g-39x ZG-336063 3-39
EC-306013 481 ER-336775 4-FL3 EW-322401 8-40x ZG-336064 345
EC-306022 a4-C11 ER-336776 4-FL2 EZ-325406 5-X1 Z(3-336651 323
EC-306438 5140 ES-311975 4-8W1 HE-325859 1-9 ZG-332051 9 lix
EC-306980 5-C9 ES-312234 6-5W1 HP-311634 1-5 Z2G-369088 -2
EC-308142 43 E5-312235 6-5W1 HZ-313313 1-13 ZG-402895 1-3
EC-316570 44L72,73 ES-312238 6-8Wi HZ-314069 3-25x% 258225134 8-37
EC-320548 6-C1 ES-330453 3-3 MB-282104 2-17 Z3-302318 329
EC-325380 474 ES-330463 5-SW1 MB-282778 3-11 75-321338 312
EC-330303 61 ES-330521 3-5 MB-314317 3-28 Z5-341963 920
EC-330308 6-C1 ES-330522 3-6 MB-342028 3-38 Z5-341984 9-21x
EC-334071 4471 ES-336780 4-5W(to8 MC-342319 34 Z8-342736 9-24x
EC-334211 4-C100 ES-337322 4.8W| MH-314340 1-21 25-430413 17
EC-337966 4L76 E5-337322 4-5W1 MI-B601782 326 25-465293 1-3
ED-200468 5-D20,21 £S-338036 4-5W1to3 MI-B&01783 327 725479474 221
ED-301911 4.D4 ET-200505 4.TR31,32 ML-314337 3-33 25-592378 1-8
ED-301911 4-D3,9 ET-200505 4-TR23t025 | ML-314384 341 25-608104 1-&
ED-301911 4-D17t020 ET-200505 4-TR 34to36 | ML-314409 3140 ZW-231030 8-19x
ED-301911 4-D15 ET-200505 4-TR 38,39 ML-332039 3-42 ZW-231030 B-15x
ED-301911 4-D11to13 ET-200505 4-TR42 MP-B342026 3-15 ZW-270088 1-19
ED-301911 4-D221024 ET-200505 4-TR27,28 MR-3143239 3-34 ZW-270088 29
ED-306109 5-Ds ET-200505 4-TR14t020 | MR-328360 2-2 ZW-27T0058 3-44
Eb-30&109 5-D1tn3 ET-200505 4-TR4 MR-328479 3-10 ZW-273745 2-6
ED-308952 5-D13,14 ET-200505 4-TR6to8 MS-302191 320 ZW-305013 8-38x
ED-30934] 4-D2.,3 ET-200558 4-TR9 MT-305793 2-16 ZW-312121 B-14x
ED-319167 &-D4 ET-200558 5-TR38 MV-269965 3-35 ZW-330073 2-15
ED-3294409 6-D3 ET-200558 5-TRs MV-328322 3-21 IW-516993 2-5
ED-330987 6-D1,2 ET-2006553 5-TR21 MV-357208 1-20 ZW-543010 9-23x
ED-337010 317 ET-200558 5-TR25,26 SA-202118 8-17 ZW-556828 1-18
ED-337010 8-12 ET-200985 4-TR43 SA-313811 8-18 ZW-618884 1-12
ED-337010 8-13 ET-200985 5-TR8 SK-342040A 9.9

ED-337014 4-D1 ET-200985 5-TR1 $K-342040B 9-10x

ED-337091 4-D1teld ET-200985 5-TR12 SK-34204 14 9.3

ED-33%092 4-Ddtod ET-200985 5-TR27t031 | SK-342041B 9-dx

ED-337195 4-D2 ET-200985 5-TR17t020 | SK-342046 9-6

ED-333082 4-D1 ET-200985 5-TR4 SK-3420474A 9.7

ED-338083 4-D1L0 ET-200985 5-TR33t037 | SK-342047R 9-8

ED-338342 4-D21y ET-200985 5-TR22to24 | SK-342050A 3-td

ED-338454 4. 14 ET-200985 6-TR6 SK-342050B 9-15x%

ED-560913 5-D22 ET-200985 6-TR2 SK-342056A 9-12

ED-560913 5-D9to12 ET-200985 6-TR3 SK-342056B 9-13

ED-560913 5-D15to19 ET-307349 6-TRS SP-332003D 9-18

EF-306949 8-21 ET-307349 6-TR1 SP-332003E 9-19x%

EF-308847 8-23x ET-309353 4-TR21,22 SP-342039A 8-35x

EF-308848 8-25x ET-309353 5-TR3 SP-342039B 8.36x

EF-3092389 8.22 ET-309353 5-TR? SP-342039C 8-34x

EF-309392 8-24x ET-309353 S-TRILI SP-342039D 8-33x

EF-311839 8-20 ET-310148 4-TR30 $P-342039E 8-32x

EF-601964 B-26x ET-311977 4-PHI1 5P-342039F B-31x

EF-602550 8-27x ET-317%919 4-TR40 SP-342039G 8-30

EF-602550 8-20x ET-318237 5-TR2 5P-342721 9-22x

EF-668474 8-28x ET-318239 4-TRS $Z-342042 9.5
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SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs . .. ........ ... ... ...,
2. CS-F36R POWER & SYSCON NO. 2-1 1641012A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM . . .
3. CS-F36R AMP NO, 2-2 1641013A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ., .............
4. CS-F39R POWER & SYSCON NO.2-1 1641014A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM . . .
5. CS-F39R AMP NO. 2-2 1641015A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM ..............
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